

# 08-5171-cv (L)

Nos. 08-5171-cv (L), 08-5172-cv (xap), 08-5173-cv (xap),  
08-5375-cv (xap), 08-5149-cv (con), 08-4639-cv (con)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee – Cross-Appellant,

JANET CALDERO, CELIA I. CALDERON, MARTHA CHELLEMI, SALIH CHIOKE, ANDREW CLEMENT, KRISTEN D’ALESSIO, LAURA DANIELE, CHARMAINE DIDONATO, DAWN L. ELLIS, MARCIA P. JARRETT, MARY KACHADOURIAN, KATHLEEN LUEBKERT, ADELE A. McGREAL, MARGARET McMAHON, MARIANNE MANOUSAKIS, SANDRA D. MORTON, MAUREEN QUINN, HARRY SANTANA, CARL D. SMITH, KIM TATUM, FRANK VALDEZ, and IRENE WOLKIEWICZ,

Intervenors – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

(Caption continued inside cover)

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES  
PEDRO ARROYO ET AL.**

NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.

John Payton, Director-Counsel  
Debo P. Adegbile  
Matthew Colangelo  
Joy Milligan  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
212-965-2200

Joshua Civin  
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

---

(Continuation of caption)

PEDRO ARROYO, JOSE CASADO, CELESTINO FERNANDEZ, KEVIN LaFAYE, STEVEN LOPEZ, ANIBAL MALDONADO, JAMES MARTINEZ, WILBERT McGRAW, SILVIA ORTEGA DE GREEN, and NICHOLAS PANTELIDES,

Intervenors – Appellees

v.

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES G. AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, and DENNIS MORTENSEN,

Intervenors – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CITY OF NEW YORK, MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner, New York City Department of City Administrative Services, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

No. 08-5149-cv (con)

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, DENNIS MORTENSEN, JOHN MITCHELL, and ERIC SCHAUER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner, New York City Department of City Administrative Services,

Defendants – Appellees,

(Caption continued on next page)

(Continuation of caption)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The district court’s judgment is consistent with <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> .....	3
A. <i>Ricci</i> does not alter the Title VII standard directly applicable to this case .....	4
B. Even assuming <i>Ricci</i> controls the Title VII analysis, its strong-basis-in-evidence standard is satisfied by the record here .....	13
C. <i>Ricci</i> does not require reversal of the district court’s conclusion that the Agreement is constitutionally sound .....	18
II. Retroactive seniority awards in a settlement agreement are not limited to make-whole relief .....	22
A. The retroactive seniority dates awarded to the Arroyo Intervenors need not be limited to make-whole relief to comply with Title VII or the Equal Protection Clause.....	23
B. There is no support for the United States’s argument that post-remand discovery undermines the retroactive seniority dates awarded to the Arroyo Intervenors.....	28
III. The district court was not required to hold a trial to determine whether the challenged exams violated Title VII.....	31
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	18, 22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	12
<i>Brennan v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 28, 33
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19-21
<i>Cotter v. City of Boston</i> , 323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Employment Litigation</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Lodge #93 of the Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	32, 36
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	4-6, 8-12
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983).....	35-36
<i>LaForest v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	6, 8, 12, 32-34
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Central School District</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11-12

<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009) .....	1, 3-5, 9-22, 34
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	10
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	14
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	32-33
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 428 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	6
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	4-6, 8, 10-12
<i>Waisome v. Port Authority</i> , 999 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	19

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 20.....	35
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 25.....	35

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 6548 (1964) (remarks of Sen. Humphrey).....	5
Brief for NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009) (Nos. 07-1428 & 08-328), 2009 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 245 .....	10
Larry Kramer, <i>Consent Decrees and the Rights of Third Parties</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 321 (1988) .....	34
